
1200 E. Broad St.
Mansfield, TX 76063
mansfieldtexas.gov

CITY OF MANSFIELD

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 123-5691 Name: Resolution - A Resolution of the City Council of the
City of Mansfield, Texas, Approving a Change Order
with Westra Consultants, LLC for the Design of
Drainage Improvements in the Amount of $19,500;
Finding that the Meeting at Which this Resolution is
Pas

Status:Type: Resolution Passed

File created: In control:10/27/2023 City Council

On agenda: Final action:11/13/2023 11/13/2023

Title: Resolution - A Resolution of the City Council of the City of Mansfield, Texas, Approving a Change
Order with Westra Consultants, LLC for the Design of Drainage Improvements in the Amount of
$19,500; Finding that the Meeting at Which this Resolution is Passed is Open to the Public as
Required by Law; and Declaring an Effective Date (Drainage Utility Fund)

Sponsors: Howard Redfearn

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Resolution, 2. Exhibit A - Original Agreement, 3. Exhibit B - Feasibility Agreement, 4. Exhibit C -
Additional Survey and Flume Design

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

ApprovedCity Council11/13/2023 1 Pass

Resolution - A Resolution of the City Council of the City of Mansfield, Texas, Approving a Change Order with
Westra Consultants, LLC for the Design of Drainage Improvements in the Amount of $19,500; Finding that the
Meeting at Which this Resolution is Passed is Open to the Public as Required by Law; and Declaring an
Effective Date (Drainage Utility Fund)

Approve the resolution approving a change order in the amount of $19,500 for engineering design services

During the June 2022 rain event, several homes in the Red Oak Dr/Willow Creek Dr area flooded. Resolution
RE-3951-22 authorized the City to contract with Westra Consultants, LLC for $58,500 to complete analysis of
this area and two others.

After the completion of the analysis for this location, recommended alternatives were explored and City staff
determined that construction of a new concrete flume was the most cost effective solution. Westra
Consultants, LLC was selected to complete a feasibility analysis and develop construction plans for the
concrete flume solution for $43,700.

Throughout the project the initial scope of the feasibility analysis was expanded to evaluate the impact of the
proposed flume on surrounding properties. This was to ensure new flooding would not occur. The expansion of
the feasibility scope has resulted in added scope for the construction design portion of this project. This
additional scope includes increasing the size of an existing concrete flume and pavement repair in an adjacent
street. To accommodate the additional survey and design work needed to complete the project, a change
order request for $19,500 has been submitted. Funding for this change order is available from the drainage
utility fund.

Survey needs for the properties where the flume would be constructed were included in the original scope.

CITY OF MANSFIELD Printed on 6/30/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 23-5691, Version: 1

Survey of surrounding properties, and specifically the intersection of Bridge Water Ln and Willow Creek Dr
were not included. These were determined to be necessary to ensure those properties would not experience
negative impacts because of the proposed improvements. Additional improvements to existing infrastructure
will be needed to prevent flooding from the proposed improvements.

Drainage Utility Fund

Howard Redfearn Environmental Manager, Environmental Services Department
817-276-4240

CITY OF MANSFIELD Printed on 6/30/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

